

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSE MEJIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the New York Court of Appeals

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIN A. TRESMOND  
*Counsel of Record*

THE LEGAL AID BUREAU OF BUFFALO, INC.  
APPEALS AND POST-CONVICTION UNIT  
290 Main Street, Suite 350  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
etresmond@legalaidbuffalo.org  
(716) 416-7468

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINION AND ORDER BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Following an unsuccessful direct appeal, petitioner filed a motion pursuant to N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 440.10, seeking collateral review of his claim of ineffective assistance of counsel. .....	3
II. Mr. Mejia's claim of ineffective assistance of counsel was a "mixed claim" requiring an expansion of the trial record to fully articulate his claim such that his post-conviction motion was the appropriate mechanism to raise that claim. ....	6
III. The Appellate Division unanimously affirms Supreme Court's Decision and the Court of Appeals denies leave to appeal. ....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The legislative intent of the statutory amendment establishes an exception to the presumption against retroactivity. ....	10
II. The decision below is wrong. ....	13
III. The question presented is recurring and exceptionally important, as this case shows. ....	15
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

### Appendix A

Order of the New York Court of Appeals, Denying Application for Leave to Appeal (Feb. 17, 2022).....	App-1a
--	--------

### Appendix B

Order of the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Fourth Department, Denying Motion for Reargument (Jan. 28, 2022).....	App-2a
---	--------

### Appendix C

Memorandum and Order of the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Fourth Department (Oct. 1, 2021).....	App-3a
--	--------

### Appendix D

Certification of the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Fourth Department Granting Permission for Leave to Appeal (Jan. 22, 2019).....	App-5a
--	--------

### Appendix E

Memorandum and Order of the Supreme Court, County of Erie, New York, (Oct. 11, 2018).....	App-6a
--	--------

### Appendix F

Decision and Order of the United States District Court, Western District, New York, Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Feb. 5, 2021).....	App-13a
--	---------

### Appendix G

Opinion of the Supreme Court of the United States, New York, Denying Petition for Writ of Certiorari (June 6, 2016).....	App-32a
--	---------

Appendix H

Order of the New York Court of Appeals, Denying Application for Leave to Appeal (Dec. 2, 2015).....	App-33a
---	---------

Appendix I

Memorandum and Order of the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Fourth Department (Mar. 20, 2015).....	App-34a
---	---------

Appendix J

Certificate of the New York Court of Appeals, Denying Application for Leave to Appeal (Nov. 23, 2009).....	App-36a
--	---------

Appendix K

Memorandum and Order of the Supreme Court, Appellate Division, Fourth Department (Jul. 2, 2009).....	App-37a
--	---------

Appendix L

Statutory Addendum N.Y. Crim. Proc. §440.10, Motion to Vacate Judgment.....	App-39a
--	---------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Altman v. 285 W. Fourth LLC</i> , 99 N.E.3d 858 (N.Y. 2018) .....	11
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	11
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) .....	12
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S. Ct. 738 (2019).....	13
<i>Gideon v Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	13
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Duell v. Condon</i> , 647 N.E.2d 96 (N.Y. 1995) .....	11
<i>Matter of M.B.</i> , 846 N.E.2d 794 (N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>Matter of Tall Trees Constr. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. Of Appeals of Town of Huntington</i> , 761 N.E.2d 565 (N.Y. 2001).....	12
<i>Mejia v. New York.</i> , 578 U.S. 1026 (2016) .....	5
<i>People v. Baldi</i> , 429 N.E.2d 400 (N.Y. 1981).....	6, 13
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 382 N.E.2d 1149 (N.Y. 1978) .....	7, 13
<i>People v. Conway</i> , 988 N.Y.S.2d 337 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2014) .....	13
<i>People v. Cooks</i> , 491 N.E.2d 676 (N.Y. 1986) .....	14
<i>People v. Duggins</i> , 140 N.Y.S.3d 317 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2021).....	11
<i>People v. Henderson</i> , 64 N.E.3d 284 (N.Y. 2016) .....	13
<i>People v. Love</i> , 443 N.E.2d 486 (N.Y. 1982).....	6
<i>People v. Maxwell</i> , 933 N.Y.S.2d 1108 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2011).....	14
<i>People v. Mejia</i> , 6 N.Y.S.3d 813 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2015) .....	5
<i>People v. Mejia</i> , 882 N.Y.S.2d 621 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2009) .....	4
<i>Mejia v. New York</i> , 2021 WL 409861 (W.D.N.Y., Feb. 5, 2021) .....	5
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 64 N.Y.S.3d 714 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 2017).....	14
<i>People v. West</i> , 988 N.Y.S.2d 792 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2014) .....	13
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 988 N.Y.S.2d 771 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2014) .....	13
<i>Regina Metro. Co., LLC</i> , 154 N.E.3d 972 (N.Y. 2020).....	11, 12

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	6, 13
---	-------

## **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 440.10.....	3, 5, 6, 7, 14
N. Y. Crim Proc. § 440.10(2)(b) .....	9, 12, 13
N.Y. Crim. Proc. § 440.10(2)(c) .....	9, 12, 13

## **Other Authorities**

N.Y. A.B. 2653 (NS) (2021) .....	8
N.Y. A.B. 2653 (NS) (2021) (Bill Tracking) .....	12, 16
N.Y. A.B. 2653, Comm. Report (Jan. 21, 2021).....	10, 14, 15

## **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend VI.....	2, 12
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	2
